

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OIL STATES ENERGY SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REVERSIONARY
PROPERTY OWNERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN T. HODGES
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
10940 NE 33rd Place,
Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
(425) 576-0484
bth@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

*(For Continuation of
Appearances See Inside
Cover)*

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN S. DAVIS
MEGHAN S. LARGENT
LINDSAY S.C. BRINTON
ABRAM J. PAFFORD
ARENT FOX, LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-6000
thor@arentfox.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae



JOHANNA TALCOTT
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 419-7111

*Of Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Pacific Legal
Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Separation of powers prohibits Congress from delegating Article III judicial decisions to the non-Article III Patent Trial and Appeal Board.	5
A. Separation of powers prohibits Congress from conferring “judicial Power” on non-Article III tribunals.....	5
B. Separation of powers protects a patent-owner’s property.....	14
C. The Patent Trial and Appeals Board is not an Article III court.	16
D. The Federal Circuit ignores this Court’s controlling precedent.....	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Congress cannot deny a patent owner’s Seventh Amendment right to trial by jury.	23
A. The right to trial by jury is the “sacred palladium” of liberty.	23
B. The Seventh Amendment right to jury trial includes adjudications potentially extinguishing an owner’s patent.	28
C. Patents are constitutionally-protected private property that cannot be extinguished by a non-Article III tribunal.....	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	2
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Baron de Bode's Case</i> , 8 Q.B. Rep. 208 (1845).....	31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 22
<i>City of Monterey v.</i> <i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	30
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	5-6
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Consol. Fruit Jar Co. v. Wright</i> , 94 U.S. 92 (1876).....	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	8
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	28
<i>Damsky v. Zavatt</i> , 289 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1971)	25
<i>De Keyser’s Royal Hotel Ltd. v. the King</i> , ch. 2, p. 222 (1919)	31
<i>Decker v. Northwest Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	1
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	2
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765)	3
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929)	9
<i>Ex parte Wood</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 603 (1824)	32
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014)	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 33 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	
<i>Foster v. Vilsack</i> , 820 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 620 (2017).....	1
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	27, 28
<i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016).....	1
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Norberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	30
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	11, 35
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	33
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Jacob v. City of New York</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942).....	23
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	2
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	7, 13, 17
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Rev. Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014).....	2
<i>McCormick Harvesting Mach. Co. v.</i> <i>Aultman & Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 606 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MCM Portfolio, LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 812 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 292 (2016).....	19, 20
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	3-4, 9, 16, 17
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	9, 14
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	2
<i>Murray's Lessee v.</i>	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , No. 16-299 (U.S. Supreme Court)	1
<i>Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Tidewater Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949).....	13
<i>National Ass'n of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (DC Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. at 259	13
<i>Northern Pipeline v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	4
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Patlex Corp. v. Mossinghoff</i> , 758 F.2d 592 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	18, 19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974)	29
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	10
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	2
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	22
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , No. 16-1239 (U.S. Supreme Court)	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1993)	27
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v.</i> <i>Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	2
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	2
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	1
<i>Ultratec, Inc. v. Captioncall, LLC</i> , __ F.3d __, 2017 WL 3687453 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 28, 2017)	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	11
<i>United States v. Am. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 315 (1888).....	3
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	23
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 13 U.S. 128 (1872).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	13
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Wonson</i> , 28 F. Cas. 745 (C.C.D. Mass. 1812)	29
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	6
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
35 U.S.C. § 311(a)	34
35 U.S.C. § 318(a).....	34
J. Andrews, ed., <i>Works of James Wilson</i> (1896)	15
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , Book III	25
George E. Butler, II, <i>Compensable Liberty: A Historical And Political Model of the Seventh Amendment Public Law Jury</i> , 1 Notre Dame J. of Law, Ethics & Public Policy 595 (1985).....	25, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> , Vol. I, Ch. XVI	26-27
Declaration of Independence	15
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3rd ed. 2008)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38	26
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	<i>passim</i>
Eric Grant, <i>A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 91 N.W.U.L.Rev. 144 (1996).....	30
Phillip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2015)	6
Roger W. Kirst, <i>Jury Trial and the Federal Tort Claims Act: Time to Recognize the Seventh Amendment Right</i> , <i>Texas Law Rev.</i> 58 Tex. L. Rev. 549 (1980).....	30
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Origins of the Bill of Rights</i> (1999)	24, 31
James Madison, <i>The Complete Madison</i> (Saul K. Padover, ed., 1953)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
James Madison, <i>Writings 1772-1836</i> (The Library of America 1999)	26
Magna Carta, Cl. 28 (1215)	4, 30, 31
William S. McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> 329 (2d ed. 1914)	4
Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of Laws</i> , Vol. 1 (1748)	5, 12
Adam Mossoff, <i>Who Cares What Thomas Jefferson Thought About Patents? Reevaluating the Patent “Privilege” in Historical Context</i> , 92 <i>Corn. L. Rev.</i> 953 (2007)	32
Malcom P. Sharp, <i>The Classical American Doctrine of “The Separation of Powers,”</i> 2 <i>U.Chi.L. Rev.</i> 385 (1935)	12
U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 32
U.S. Const. amend. VII.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I § 1	6
U.S. Const. art. I § 8 cl. 8	32
U.S. Const. art. II § 1	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. art. III § 1	6, 16
U.S. Const. art. III § 2	10, 11, 16
James K. Wheaton, <i>The History of the Magna Carta</i> (2012)	31
